Output
Manual adjustment
Position indication
Pluggable cable
Auxiliary switch
Control                                              Runtime [ sec ]
2P AC 24V  spring return
2P AC 230V spring return

Other combinations, in particular N.O. (de-energized actuator, valve open), available on request.
N.O. de-energized actuator, valve open
See table on the back
V.P45..
V.P47..
Product family selection: Pressure loss diagrams
VD115CLC
VD120CLC, VD125CLC
Table for VPD.., VPE..
Volume flow [l/h] in relation to presetting; see also data sheet
Presetting 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 X Y Z
Presetting + 360°  5) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 X
Stroke [mm] 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 1 1,1 1,2 1,3 1,4 1,5 1,6 1,7 1,8 1,9 2
Type Permissible settings with SSA..
Recommended settings for STA.. und STS..
VPD / VPE...A-45 25 36 45 53 60 67 72 77 81 85 88 91 93 96 98 100 102 104
VPD / VPE...B-60 31 47 60 71 81 89 96 102 106 110 114 117 120 122 124 127 129 132
VPD / VPE...A-90 57 75 90 103 114 123 132 139 145 151 156 160 165 169 173 177 181 185
VPD / VPE...B-120 67 96 120 141 158 173 186 197 206 214 221 228 234 240 246 252 257 263
VPD / VPE...A-145 86 117 145 169 189 207 223 236 248 258 267 276 284 291 298 305 311 318
VPD / VPE...B-200 95 151 200 243 280 311 339 362 383 400 415 428 439 450 459 467 475 483
Factory setting: V· 100 = value at 0,5 mm stroke, or presetting 3
Auxiliary tools
V..I46.. / V..S46..
Valve sizing program Product catalog

STP72E/00 2) AC/DC 24 V, 2-point 2.5 / 6 VA 2.5 m or 5 m1) 4876
STS61 AC 24 V, 0…10 V 3 VA 2 m 4880
1) Order cable separately, 2.5 m or 4.5 m
2) With pluggable cable, operating LED, supports parallel run
3) Auxiliary switch
SFA…/SFP Motoric actuators for zone valves V..I46.. and small valves V..P47..
SFA21/18 AC 230 V, 2-point 9.8 VA 1.8 m 4863
SFA71/18 AC 230 V, 2-point 9.8 VA 1.8 m 4863
SFP21/18 AC 24 V, 2-point 9.8 VA 1.8 m 4850
SFP71/18 AC 24 V, 2-point 9.8 VA 1.8 m 4850
ASC2.1/18 Auxiliary switch AC 230 V 3(2)A 1.8 m 4863/4850
Small valves
V..P45 with equal-percentage characteristic, flat-sealing connections as per ISO228-1
VVP45..     two-port DN kvs ∆Ps Data sheet
[m3/h] [ kPa ]
VVP45.10-0.25 10 0.25 750 4845
VVP45.10-0.4 10 0.4 750 4845
VVP45.10-0.63 10 0.63 750 4845
VVP45.10-1 10 1 750 4845
VVP45.10-1.6 10 1.6 750 4845
VVP45.15-2.5 15 2.5 350 4845
VVP45.20-4 20 4 350 4845
VVP45.25-6.3 25 6.3 300 4845
VXP45..     three-port DN kvs Data sheet
[m3/h]
VXP45.10-0.25 10 0.25 4845
VXP45.10-0.4 10 0.4 4845
VXP45.10-0.63 10 0.63 4845
VXP45.10-1 10 1 4845
VXP45.10-1.6 10 1.6 4845
VXP45.15-2.5 15 2.5 4845
VXP45.20-4 20 4 4845
VXP45.25-6.3 25 6.3 4845
TEVA, product range overview
Small valves
V..P45 with equal-percentage characteristic, flat-sealing connections as per ISO228-1
VMP45.. Three-port DN kvs Data sheet
with Bypass [m3/h]
VMP45.10-0.25 10 0.25 4845
VMP45.10-0.4 10 0.4 4845
VMP45.10-0.63 10 0.63 4845
VMP45.10-1 10 1 4845
VMP45.10-1.6 10 1.6 4845
VMP45.15-2.5 15 2.5 4845
VMP45.20-4 20 4 4845
Small valves
V..P47 with linear characteristic, flat-sealing connections as per ISO228-1
VVP47.. two-port DN kvs ∆Ps ∆Ps Data sheet
SSP/SFP/STS STP
[m3/h] [ kPa ] [ kPa ]
VVP47.10-0.25 10 0.25 1000 700 4847
VVP47.10-0.4 10 0.4 1000 700 4847
VVP47.10-0.63 10 0.63 500 225 4847
VVP47.10-1 10 1 500 225 4847
VVP47.10-1.6 10 1.6 300 150 4847
VVP47.15-2.5 15 2.5 300 150 4847
VVP47.20-4 20 4 175 100 4847
VXP47.. three-port DN kvs Data sheet
[m3/h]
VXP47.10-0.25 10 0.25 4847
VXP47.10-0.4 10 0.4 4847
VXP47.10-0.63 10 0.63 4847
VXP47.10-1 10 1 4847
VXP47.10-1.6 10 1.6 4847
VXP47.15-2.5 15 2.5 4847
VXP47.20-4 20 4 4847
VMP47.. three-port DN kvs Data sheet
with Bypass [m3/h]
VMP47.10-0.25 10 0.25 4847
VMP47.10-0.4 10 0.4 4847
VMP47.10-0.63 10 0.63 4847
VMP47.10-1 10 1 4847
VMP47.10-1.6 10 1.6 4847
VMP47.15-2.5 15 2.5 4847
VVP47.. two-port DN kvs ∆Ps ∆Ps Data sheet
[m3/h] SSP/SFP/STS STP
[ kPa ] [ kPa ] 4850
VVP47.10-0.4S 10 0.25 1000 700 4850
VVP47.10-0.4S 10 0.4 1000 700 4850
VVP47.10-0.63S 10 0.63 500 225 4850
VVP47.10-1S 10 1 500 225 4850
VVP47.10-1.6S 10 1.6 300 150 4850
VVP47.15-2.5S 15 2.5 300 150 4850
VXP47.. three-port DN kvs Data sheet
[m3/h]
VXP47.10-0.25S 10 0.25 4850
VXP47.10-0.4S 10 0.4 4850
VXP47.10-0.63S 10 0.63 4850
VXP47.10-1S 10 1 4850
VXP47.10-1.6S 10 1.6 4850
VXP47.15-2.5S 15 2.5 4850
VMP47.. three-port DN kvs Data sheet
with Bypass [m3/h]
VMP47.10-0.25S 10 0.25 4850
VMP47.10-0.4S 10 0.4 4850
VMP47.10-0.63S 10 0.63 4850
VMP47.10-1S 10 1 4850
VMP47.10-1.6S 10 1.6 4850
VMP47.15-2.5S 15 2.5 4850
V..P47..S with linear characteristic /compression-ring connection as per BS84
TEVA, product range overview
Zone valves
V..I46 zone valves female threaded to ISO7-1
VVI46.. two-port DN kvs ∆Ps Data sheet
[m3/h] [ kPa ]
VVI46.15 15 2 300 4842
VVI46.20 20 3.5 300 4842
VVI46.25 25 5 300 4842
VXI46.. three-port
VXI46.15 15 2 4842
VXI46.20 20 3.5 4842
VXI46.25 25 5 4842
VXI46.25T (version Rg5) 25 5 (also in bypass) 1) 4842
Types with solder connections available, V..S46..
1) Low leakage values for throughput and Bypass
Radiator valves
V..N.. DN kVS ∆pmax Data sheet

VPE110A-… 10 25 - 318 200 2) 2185
VPE115A-… 15 25 - 318 200 2) 2185
VPE110B-… 10 31 - 483 200 2) 2185
VPE115B-… 15 31 - 483 200 2) 2185
VD… DN kVS ∆pmax Data sheet
[m3/h] [kPa]
VD115CLC 15 1.9 150 2) 2103
VD120CLC 20 2.6 150 2) 2103
VD125CLC 25 2.6 150 2) 2103
1) Short build types available (NF)
2) SSA61 only with min. stroke = 1.5 [mm], i.e. presetting min. pos. 3 + one rotation.
Alternative option: STS61 actuator allowing for any presetting as per the data sheet.
3) Valve with electromotoric and thermal actuators
Accessories
Connection cable & plug
ASY3L15 1.5 m SSA31 SSP31 SSB31 1)
ASY3L25 2.5 m SSA31/00 SSP31/00 SSB31/00 4)
ASY3L45 4.5 m SSA31/00 SSP31/00 SSB31/00 4)
ASY6L15 1.5 m SSA61 SSP61 SSB61 1)
ASY6L25 2.5 m SSA61/00 SSP61/00 SSB61/00 4)
ASY6L45 4.5 m SSA61/00 SSP61/00 SSB61/00 4)
ASY6L45HF 4.5 m SSA61 SSP61 SSB61 5)
ASY8L15 1.5 m SSA81 SSP81 SSB81 1)
ASY8L25 2.5 m SSA81/00 SSP81../00 SSB81/00 4)
ASY8L45 4.5 m SSA81/00 SSP81../00 SSB81/00 4)
ASY8L45HF 4.5 m SSA81 SSP81 SSB81 5)
ASY97 – SSA.. SSP.. SSB.. 2)
ASY99 Stecker SSA61/00 SSP61/00 SSB61/00 3)
ASY100 Stecker SSA81/00 SSP81../00 SSB81/00 3)
ASY2L15 1.5 m STA72E STP72E 1)
ASY2L25 2.5 m STA72E/00 STP72E/00 4)
ASY2L45 4.5 m STA72E/00 STP72E/00 4)
ASY2L15L 1.5 m STA72E STP72E 1)
ASY2L25L 2.5 m STA72E/00 STP72E/00 4)
ASY2L45L 4.5 m STA72E/00 STP72E/00 4)
ASY2L15HF 1.5 m STA72E STP72E 5) 1)
ASY2L25HF 2.5 m STA72E/00 STP72E/00 5) 4)
ASY2L45HF 4.5 m STA72E/00 STP72E/00 5) 4)
1) Spare part, else delivered with standard actuator
2) Safety screw for all ASY3L.., ASY6L.. and ASY8L.. cables,
(delivered with ASY99 & ASY100)
3) Plug (without cable) for actuator without connection cable as part of the delivery

Heimeier / Cazzaniga / Junkers / Oventrop M30 x 1.5 (from 2001) / Honeywell Braukmann / TA
type TBV-C / MNG
Type code DN For valve type: D D1 D2 L T
(valve) ¤ ¤
[mm] [mm] [mm].
ALG13.. 10 G1⁄2B R3/8 24 9
ALG14.. 15 G1⁄2B R1⁄2 29.5 12
ALG15.. 20 G1B Rp1⁄2 23 13
ALG20.. 25 V...P45.2.. G11⁄4B Rp1⁄4 25 15
V…P45.10..
V…P47.10..
V…P45.15..
V…P47.15..
V…P45.20..
V…P47.20..
DN G Conex D
["] [mm]
10 G1⁄4 63 15
15 W11 / 8 - 14 65 22
     [kPa]
 500
600
700
400
300
200
100
 0
10 15 20 25
DN
V.P45 / SSB
�pmax [kPa]
�ps    [kPa]
Differential pressure diagrams   ∆p... [kPa]
V.P47 / SSP
�pmax [kPa]
�ps    [kPa][kPa]
600
800
1000
400
200
 0
10
kvs 0.25 / kvs 0.4
10
kvs 0.63 / kvs 1
10
kvs 1.6
15
kvs 2.5
20
kvs 4
DN
V.P47 / STP
�pmax [kPa]
�ps    [kPa][kPa]